presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position
   and results of operations for future periods. The pro forma information
   should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of
   the Operating Partnership and CPI.
==========================================================================

 F-14

   SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, LP

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   As of June 30, 1998
   (unaudited, in thousands)

   Pro Forma
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Sale   Merger and
   SDG, LP   CPI   of GM   Related
   (Historical)(Historical) Building   Transactions
   (A)   (A)   (B)   Adjustments   Total

ASSETS:
Investment in properties,
partnerships and
joint ventures, net   $7,241,697  $2,624,844 $(586,000)  $2,725,509(D)  $12,006,050

Goodwill   --   --   --   78,866(D)   78,866

Cash and cash
equivalents and
short-term investments   103,365   75,866   783,292   (789,731)(D)   150,792
   (22,000)(E)

Receivables, net   189,344   66,786   --   (36,925)(D)   219,205

Investment,
notes receivable
and advances
from management
company and affiliate   109,881   --   --   20,565(D)   130,446

Other assets   263,685   46,460   --   2,110(D)   312,255

Total assets   $7,907,972  $2,813,956 $ 197,292   $1,978,394   $12,897,614
LIABILITIES:

Mortgages and other
indebtedness   $5,228,015  $  856,219 $ (10,708)  $1,537,435(D)  $ 7,610,961

Accounts payable,
accrued expenses
and other liabilities   329,739   137,827   (4,000)   101,592(D)   565,158

Total liabilities   5,557,754   994,046   (14,708)   1,639,027   8,176,119

PARTNERS'EQUITY:

Preferred Units   339,195   --   --   765,940(D)   1,105,135

General partners
Units   1,301,017   --   --   1,627,337(D)   2,614,175
   (300,179)(F)
   (14,000)(E)
Limited Partners
Units   734,554   --   --   300,179(F)   1,026,733
   (8,000)(E)

Unamortized
restricted
stock award
   (24,548)   --   --   --   (24,548)

Net assets   --   1,819,910   212,000  (2,031,910)(D)   --

Total partners'
equity (net assets)   2,350,218   1,819,910   212,000   339,367   4,721,495

Total liabilities
partners'equity   $7,907,972   $2,813,956 $197,292   $1,978,394   $12,897,614

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this
   statement.

==========================================================================

 F-15
   Simon  Property  Group,  LP -- Notes and Management's  Assumptions  to  Pro
   Forma  Combined Condensed Financial Information (in thousands, except share
   and per share amounts, unaudited)

   1.  Basis of Presentation

   Simon DeBartolo Group, LP (the Operating Partnership) is a subsidiary
   partnership  of  Simon DeBartolo Group, Inc. ("SDG or  the  Company").  The

[…]

the opinion of management to reflect the assets and liabilities of CPI at fair
value.  The purchase price has been allocated utilizing the purchase method of
accounting.

   As of June 30, 1998

   Less CPI
   Historical,
   Fair Value   as Adjusted   Merger and
   Allocation   of CPI   Adjusted   for the Sale   Related
   of   Assets not   Purchase   of the   Transactions
   Purchase   Transferred   Price   GM Building   Pro Forma
   Price (Da)  to SPG, LP   Allocation   (B)   Adjustment

ASSETS:
Investment in
properties,
partnership and joint
ventures, net   $4,917,453  $(153,100)  $4,764,353   $2,038,844   $2,725,509
Goodwill   78,866   --   78,866   --   78,866
Cash and cash
equivalents and
   short-term
investments   849,427   --   849,427   859,158   (9,731) (Db)
Receivables, net   29,861   --   29,861   66,786   (36,925) (Dc)
Receivables from
affiliate   20,565   --   20,565   --   20,565 (Dg)
Other assets   48,570   --   48,570   46,460   2,110 (Dd)
Total assets   $5,944,742   $(153,100) $5,791,642   $3,011,248   $2,780,394
LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other
indebtedness   $3,162,946   $   --  $3,162,946   $ 845,511   $2,317,435 (De)
Accounts payable,
accrued expenses
and other liabilities   235,419   --   235,419   133,827   101,592 (Dg)
   (Df)
Total liabilities   3,398,365   --   3,398,365   979,338   2,419,027
NET ASSETS   2,546,377   (153,100)   2,393,277   2,031,910   361,367
Total liabilities and
net assets   $5,944,742  $(153,100)  $5,791,642   $3,011,248   $2,780,394

OPERATING PARTNERSHIP UNITS EXCHANGES FOR CPI NET ASSETS:

PARTNERS' EQUITY
Preferred Units   $  765,940   $   --   $  765,940
General Partner Units   1,627,337   --   1,627,337
Limited Partner Units   --
Net Assets   --   (2,031,910)   (2,031,910)
Partner Equity   $2,393,277  $(2,031,910)   $   361,367

 (Da) The purchase price has been allocated based on the estimated fair market
value of the assets and liabilities of CPI
   using information currently available.

==========================================================================

 F-19

   June 30, 1998

(Db) To reflect the decrease in cash and cash equivalents
 related to the CPI Merger
   Dividends and the Merger:
   Proceeds of indebtedness incurred in conjunction
   with the Merger   $ 1,499,000
   Cash proceeds from the sale of GM Building used to

[…]

Operating Partnership Equity
before preferred units and
unamortized restricted stock
award-historical   $2,035,571
Operating Partnership units
issued in connection with the
Merger (other than preferred
units)   1,627,337
Other Merger related transactions   (22,000)
Total Operating Partnership
equity excluding preferred units
and unamortized restricted stock
award   $3,640,908
Pro Forma Partners Ownership
percentages   100%   71.8%   28.2%

Allocated pro forma Operating
Partnership Equity excluding
Preferred units and unamortized
restricted stock award   $3,640,908   $2,614,175   $1,026,733
Operating Partnership Equity
before preferred units and
Unamortized restricted stock
award-historical   (2,035,571)   (1,301,017)   (734,554)
Operating Partnership units
issued in connection with the
Merger (other than preferred
units)   (1,627,337)   (1,627,337)
Distribution (other merger
related transactions)   22,000   14,000   8,000
Required Pro Forma adjustment   $   -0-   $(300,179)   $300,179

Analysis of
Partnership Units:

   Total
   General   Limited   General and
   Preferred   Partner   Partner   Limited
   Units   Units   Units   Units
Historical units
outstanding   11,000,000  113,678,134   64,182,681  177,860,815
Units issued in
connection with the
Merger and related
transactions   5,175,287   49,859,698   --   49,859,698
Total pro forma units   16,175,287  163,537,832   64,182,681  227,720,513
Pro Forma ownership
percentage   71.8%   28.2%   100%

==========================================================================

 F-21

   SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, LP

   Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 1998
   (unaudited, in thousands except unit and per unit amounts)

   Pro Forma
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Merger and
   CPI   Sale of GM   Related   Other
   SDG, LP   CPI   (Historical) Not  Building   Transactions   Property
   (Historical)   (Historical) Transferred (A) (Historical) Adjustments  Transactions(G) Total

REVENUE
 Minimum rent   $370,934   $170,201   $(4,974)   $(39,571)   $1,500(B)   $(248)   $497,842
 Overage rent   20,483   3,058   (11)   --   33   23,563
 Tenant reimbursements   181,971   75,423   (2,125)   (6,259)   (616)   248,394
 Other income   37,244   5,964   (486)   (343)   (400)(C)   (71)   41,908
 Total revenue   610,632   254,646   (7,596)   (46,173)   1,100   (902)   811,707

EXPENSES
 Property & other
expenses   215,121   114,436   (2,480)   (19,430)(11,573)(J)   (613)   295,461
 Depreciation and
amortization   116,618   41,762   (914)   (3,346)  23,500(D)   216   177,836
 Total expenses   331,739   156,198   (3,394)   (22,776)   11,927   (397)   473,297

INCOME BEFORE
ITEMS BELOW   278,893   98,448   (4,202)   (23,397)   (10,827)   (505)   338,410

INTEREST EXPENSE   184,420   32,799   --   (269)  43,876(E)   2,827   263,653

INCOME BEFORE
MINORITY INTEREST   94,473   65,649   (4,202)   (23,128)   (54,703)   (3,332)   74,757

MINORITY PARTNERS'
INTEREST   (3,596)   --   --   --   --   --   (3,596)

(LOSS) GAIN ON SALES
OF ASSETS   (7,219)   45,294   --   --   --   --   38,075

INCOME BEFORE
UNCONSOLIDATED ENTITIES   83,658   110,943   (4,202)   (23,128)   (54,703)   (3,332)   109,236

INCOME FROM
UNCONSOLIDATED ENTITIES   4,980   10,661   --   --   --   1,879   17,520

INCOME OF THE
OPERATING PARTNERSHIPS
BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS   88,638   121,604   (4,202)   (23,128)   (54,703)   (1,453)   126,756

PREFERRED UNIT
REQUIREMENT   14,668   6,856   --   --  16,140(F)   --   37,664

NET INCOME AVAILABLE
TO UNITHOLDERS   $73,970   $114,748   $ (4,202)   $(23,128) $ (70,843)   $(1,453)   $89,092

NET INCOME AVAILABLE
TO UNITHOLDERS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

 GENERAL PARTNERS   $46,956   $63,701 (H)
 LIMITED PARTNERS   27,014   25,391 (H)
   $73,970   $89,092
NET INCOME PER UNITHOLDERS-
 BASIC AND DILUTED   $0.42   $ 0.40

WEIGHTED AVERAGE

[…]

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this
   statement.

==========================================================================

 F-22

   SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, LP
   Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1997
   (in thousands except unit and per unit amounts)

   Pro Forma
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Merger and
   CPI   Sale of GM   Related   Other
   SDG, LP   CPI   (Historical) Not   Building   Transactions   Property
   (Historical)  (Historical)  Transferred(A)  (Historical)  Adjustments   Transactions(G)  Total

REVENUE
 Minimum rent   $  641,352   $319,862   $(10,085)   $(77,707)   $3,000(B)   $ 88,305   $964,727
 Overage rent   38,810   10,489   (167)   (536)   --   5,119   53,715
 Tenant reimbursements   322,416   138,579   (3,934)   (12,297)   --   49,251   494,015
 Other income   51,589   24,858   (546)   (962)   (800)(C)   4,463   78,602

Total revenue   1,054,167   493,788   (14,732)   (91,502)   2,200   147,138   1,591,059

EXPENSES
Property & other
expenses   376,237   199,503   (4,368)   (40,420)   -(J)   53,779   584,731

Depreciation and
amortization   200,900   91,312   (1,784)   (17,764)   35,400(D)   28,866   336,930

Total expenses   577,137   290,815   (6,152)   (58,184)   35,400   82,645   921,661
INCOME BEFORE ITEMS BELOW   477,030   202,973   (8,580)   (33,318)   (33,200)   64,493   669,398

INTERST EXPENSE   287,823   69,562   --   (716)   87,668(E)   82,870   527,207

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST   189,207   133,411   (8,580)   (32,602)   (120,868)   (18,377)   142,191

MINORITY PARTNERS' INTEREST   (5,270)   --   --   --   --   --   (5,270)

GAIN ON SALE OF ASSETS   20   122,410   --   --   --   --   122,430

INCOME BEFORE
 UNCONSOLIDATED
 ENTITIES   183,957   255,821   (8,580)   (32,602)   (120,868)   (18,377)   259,351

INCOME FROM
UNCONSOLIDATED ENTITIES   19,176   21,390   --   --   --   8,770   49,336

INCOME OF THE OPERATING
PARTNERSHIPS BEFORE
EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS   203,133   277,211   (8,580)   (32,602)   (120,868)   (9,607)   308,687

PREFERRED UNIT REQUIREMENT   29,248   13,712   --   --   32,284(F)   --   75,244

NET INCOME AVAILABLE
TO UNITHOLDERS   $ 173,885   $ 263,499   $ (8,580)   $ (32,602)  $ (153,152)   $ (9,607)  $  233,443

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO UNITHOLDERS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

 GENERAL PARTNERS   $107,931   164,344 (H)
 LIMITED PARTNERS   65,954   69,099 (H)
   $173,885   $233,443

BASIC NET INCOME
PER UNIT AND DILUTED   $1.08   $1.09

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
 UNITS OUTSTANDING   161,022,887   214,766,720 (I)